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About the Association
Profile

NIX.CZ, z.s.p.o. (Professional Association of Legal Entities) is a company associating, for over 
twenty-five years, Czech and foreign Internet service providers who wish to mutually interconnect  
their data networks (“peering”). 

The Czech peering node was founded on 1st October 1996 by eight founding companies. The main 
reason for establishing the Association was to simplify the system of interconnecting individual Internet 
networks and to save resources associated with such interconnections. 

Since 2015, NIX.CZ has also been running NIX.SK, a peering node in Bratislava. In 2019, the two nodes 
in Prague and Bratislava were linked, allowing their members to interconnect with companies linked to 
either of the two nodes in both countries. In 2021, the two nodes were also connected to a new node in 
Vienna. In late 2023, another node was created in Frankfurt, Germany. 

As of 31st December 2023, NIX.CZ had 209 members. Over the long term, the Association provides stable 
and reliable exchange of approximately two-thirds of all data flows within the Czech Republic. NIX.CZ 
is the largest neutral IXP (Internet Exchange Point) in the Czech Republic and among the twenty largest 
IXPs in Europe. In 2023, the maximum data flow exceeded 2.8 Tb/s. 

NIX.CZ supports peering using IPv4 and IPv6 protocols. The infrastructure of the Association is accessible 
from six sites in Prague with the capacities of 1GE, 10GE, 25 GE, 40GE, 100GE and 400 GE. Similar 
capacities are available at the three sites in Bratislava, in Vienna and in Frankfurt. 

The Czech peering node is a member of Euro-IX and RIPE NCC. The Association cooperates with other 
global IXPs and participates in international technical conferences, such as NANOG, Global Peering 
Forum and European Peering Forum. It also regularly takes part in events organized by RIPE NCC and 
EURO-IX. 

Since its beginnings, NIX.CZ has been one of the organizers of CEE Peering Day conference and the 
CSNOG community gathering. The active participation of the Association’s representatives at these 
key industry events provides up-to-date information, which is crucial for the future development of the 
node. Importantly, it also gives the Association more visibility internationally, bringing in new members 
and customers, and encouraging opportunities for peering more generally.

Mission

The purpose of the NIX.CZ Association is to enable data flow exchange. This data exchange is voluntary 
between and among individual companies. The objective of NIX.CZ is to provide a reliable hardware 
platform for this data exchange, to offer professional services related to data exchange, to remain 
neutral and ensure equal conditions for all its members and customers.

Another objective of the Association is to protect the common interests of its members, to cooperate 
with leading organizations operating in the Internet industry, especially in the Czech Republic, to give its 
members access to the latest information about IXPs and to maintain “neutral ground” where different 
specialists can meet. 
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Foreword by the Chairman of the Board

Ladies and Gentlemen,

I would have been delighted to speak about the year 2023 as the year of returning to normal. However, 
the international political scene, with an armed conflict raging not far from our own borders and also 
reverberating in the cybernetic space, prevents me from normalising this state of affairs. A war affects 
not just the economy, but also the mood in our country, and I am pleased that despite this abnormal 
situation, NIX.CZ Association has remained a positive standard in the online world. 

At the end of last year, we opened a new site in Frankfurt am Main. This is a major step in terms of further 
developing our peering node and its significance on the global peering map. Frankfurt can undoubtedly 
be considered a centre of European and perhaps even global peering activity, which is why it is important 
for NIX.CZ Association to be present there. This has further increased the attractiveness of our peering 
node for current and future customers and, I believe, given us an advantage in the face of relentless 
international competition. 

Likewise, the FENIX Project remains attractive and continues to thrive. Last year, its membership grew to 
31. I believe it is crucial, especially nowadays, to continue building collaboration with other key players 
(such as banks) and government administration (even though it is often not easy). 

I am also pleased that after moving from Brno to Zlín, the traditional meeting of the CSNOG community 
attracted more visitors, especially from the Slovak community. Last year’s CSNOG not only took place 
in an inviting venue, but also boasted an excellent programme and captivating speakers. It’s certainly 
wonderful that NIX.CZ as the co-organiser and cofounder of this community event promotes the 
development of peering, the networking community and creates spaces to exchange information 
and experience. 

Despite the challenging situation faced by all players in the Czech economy, NIX.CZ Association 
maintained a positive financial result, even during a period of record inflation and large price volatility, 
especially in the energy sector. I see this as evidence of our Association’s stability in these turbulent 
times. 

Lastly, I would like to thank our employees for their dedication in working for not just the Czech peering 
community and to our members and customers for their ongoing support and loyalty. 

Ondřej Filip
Chairman of the Board of NIX.CZ
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Foreword by the Director of the Association

Dear readers,

I am very pleased that after another year I can report on the activities of NIX.CZ Association. While the 
year 2023 was not easy from a macroeconomic perspective, I am happy to say that our service offer has 
not compromised on our long-term standards and we were again able to contribute to the development 
of the internet community in the Czech Republic. 

While the electronic communications market in the Czech Republic has seen a number of acquisitions of 
players of various sizes, NIX.CZ Association maintains a stable position and remains the largest neutral 
peering node in our country.

Despite rising prices due to high inflation, our conservative budgeting strategy has meant that we were 
able to keep our prices unchanged in 2023, while still continuing to develop our peering node further. 

The economic result shows a profit of CZK 6,241 thousand after tax.

Over the past period, international cooperation also continued to develop, particularly thanks to our 
now-traditional annual events. The Peering Day conference took place on 28th-30th March in Sofia, 
Bulgaria and the CSNOG 2023 community meeting was again organised on 16th-17th May in Zlín. Both 
events were appreciated by our regular visitors, as well as attracting new interest from the world of 
peering. Specifically, the decision to move CSNOG 2023 to Zlín proved to be the right one: it had record 
attendance and we received positive feedback from a large part of the participants.

In the second half of 2023, we were preparing to implement the new peering node in Frankfurt am Main. 
In planning for this launch, we wished to satisfy recurrent requests from some of our customers. At the 
end of the year, we were able to open this site for our customers. I am convinced that in today’s fast-
developing world of peering, this new development will make our peering node sufficiently competitive. 

In 2023, our sites in Bratislava and Vienna continued to thrive. Data traffic in both central European 
capitals exceeded 500 Gb/s at peak times. It is great to see the interest from our customers in both sites 
and I believe that with their support we will continue to develop them further. 

On the global level, 2023 was also marked by growing cybernetic threats and attacks. I am thus very 
pleased that our FENIX Project has welcome a new member, Státní pokladna centrum sdílených služeb, 
s.p. [State Treasury Shared Services Centre], which has met the rigorous security conditions. We also 
improved our FENIX Checker app, which automatically monitors and evaluates compliance with security 
rules for networks active in this security project. 

In 2023, our Association had 12 employees. 

Finally, I would like to thank all of our members, supporters and employees for supporting the activities 
of our Association.

Adam Golecký
Director of NIX.CZ Association
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MEMBERS IN 2023

Members as of 31st December 2023

NAME

2 connect a.s.

ACTIVE 24, s.r.o. 

Akamai International B.V.

ALKOM Security, a.s.

a-net Liberec s.r.o.

AT&T Global Network Services Czech Republic, s.r.o.

AUTOCONT a.s.

AVONET online, s.r.o. 

BT Global Europe B.V., odštěpný závod

Casablanca INT, s.r.o.

CESNET, z.s.p.o. 

ComSource s.r.o.

COOLHOUSING s.r.o.

CZ.NIC z.s.p.o.

Česká telekomunikační infrastruktura a.s.

České Radiokomunikace a.s.

ČD – Telematika, a.s. 

Dragon Internet, a.s. 

EDERA Group, a.s. 

FreeTel, s.r.o.

GiTy,a.s. 

GREPA Networks, s.r.o.

ha-vel internet, s.r.o. 

INTERNET CZ, a.s. 

INTERNEXT 2000, s.r.o. 

ISP Alliance a.s.

Kaora, s.r.o. 

KLFREE NETWORKS s.r.o.

M-SOFT, spol. s r.o. 

M.NET Studénka, s.r.o.

Master Internet, s.r.o.

COMPANY ID

29007542

25115804 

34159661

26184672

28687965

25785435

04308697

26220318

09831002

09070931

63839172 

29059291

14893983

67985726

04084063

24738875

61459445 

27237800 

27461254 

24737887

25302400 

25492900

25354973 

26043319 

25352288 

28205812

07001410 

29051088

49434853 

27809927

26277557
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MERIT GROUP a.s.

METRONET, s.r.o.

Mopos Communications, a.s. 

Nej.cz s.r.o.

Neutral czFree eXchange, z.s.p.o.

Nordic Telecom 5G a.s.

O2 Czech Republic a.s.

OVANET, a.s.

OVH, SAS

PODA, a.s.

Quantcom, a.s.

RFE/RL, Inc., odštěpný závod

Seznam.cz, a.s.

SITEL - V SAT, s.r.o.

Strejda.Net s.r.o.

SUPRO, spol. s r.o.

T-Mobile Czech Republic, a.s.

Telco Pro Services, a.s.

TETA, s.r.o.

Trestel SK, a.s.

Türk Telekom International CZ s.r.o.

Verizon Czech, s.r.o.

VNET a.s. 

Vodafone Czech Republic, a.s.

VSHosting s.r.o.

Web4U s.r.o.

Webglobe, s.r.o.

WebSupport, s.r.o.

WIA, spol. s.r.o.

64609995

26762544

26222396 

03213595

75093201

05894816

60193336

25857568

424761419

25816179

28175492

61389269

26168685

31700373

03468054

46993185

64949681

29148278

47785781

35792981

26194783

26174081

35845007

25788001

61505455

26058774

26159708

36421928

26703297
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Connected networks in 2023

Company name

AFNIC

Allegro sp. z o.o.

Allegro sp. z o.o.

Cato Network (UK) Limited

DONAU INFORMATIK s.r.o.

Fast Communication s.r.o.

Fio banka, a.s.

FIBER TELECOM s.r.o.

China Telecom Europe Limited

INTERKVM HOST SRL

i3D.net B.V.

next layer 

The Cloud Provider s.r.o.

Zenlayer Inc

Name

digital cave s.r.o.

Huawei Cloud

IRIDEOS S.P.A.

Netdatacomm, s.r.o.

Redge Technologies Sp. z o.o.

ASN

2484

31621

42656

13150

61342

50398

62083

50833

23764

6204

49544

1764

209369

21859

ASN

200155

136907

12850

35613

57811

Connected since

21. 12. 2023

26. 7. 2023

23. 10. 2023

24. 7. 2023

21. 7. 2023

25. 4. 2023

02. 8. 2023

02. 1. 2023

01. 4. 2023

31. 8. 2023

12. 1. 2023

30. 8. 2023

16. 1. 2023

28. 6. 2023

Terminated

30. 6. 2023

30. 11. 2023

5. 8. 2023

31. 3. 2023

30. 4. 2023

Changes in 2023 (NIX.CZ)

NEW NETWORKS

TERMINATED NETWORKS:
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List of networks as of 31st December 
2023 NIX.CZ

Company name

2 connect a.s.

ACTIVE 24, s.r.o. 

AFNIC

Akamai International B.V.

Akamai International B.V.

Alf servis, s.r.o.

ALKOM Security, a.s.

Allegro sp. z o.o.

Allegro sp. z o.o.

Amazon Web Services

AmigoNet s.r.o.

a-net Liberec s.r.o.

ANEXIA Internetdienstleistungs GmbH

ANTIK Telecom s.r.o.

Arelion Czech Republic a.s.

AS112 project 

AT&T Global Network Services Czech Republic, s.r.o.

Austole, s.r.o.

AUTOCONT a.s.

AUTOCONT a.s.

Automation & Business s.r.o.

AVAST Software s.r.o.

AVONET online, s.r.o. 

Beyond.pl Sp. z o.o.

Blindspot Technologies, s.r.o.

BNET Business s.r.o.

BONET Systems, s.r.o.

BSO SC Limited

BT Global Europe B.V., odštěpný závod

C2NET s.r.o.

Casablanca INT, s.r.o.

Connected since

1. 4. 2010

1. 12. 2002

21. 12. 2023

1. 9. 2010

15. 1. 2018

24. 4. 2020

24. 6. 2013

26. 7. 2023

23. 10. 2023

3. 2. 2016

6. 2. 2015

7. 3. 2018

27. 6. 2019

25. 9. 2019

24. 6. 2022

24. 1. 2013

30. 8. 1996

9. 12. 2019

1. 11. 2021

1. 11. 2021

4. 2. 2020

26.10. 2015

1. 5. 2003

8. 4. 2022

1. 2. 2022

26. 7. 2019

21. 6. 2019

21. 10. 2016

1. 10. 2000

3. 8. 2015

1. 9. 2000

ASN

35236

25234

2484

20940

32787

52092

196762

31621

42656

16509

59970

31349

42473

42841

1299

112

2686

201811

47110

201730

208882

198605

20723

31229

49025

197307

44185

43531

5400

56456

15685

Multicast connection

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO



16

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Cato Network (UK) Limited

CESNET, z.s.p.o. 

Cisco International Limited – organizační složka

Cloudflare, Inc.

Cloudinfrastack s.r.o.

COIG S.A.

ComSource s.r.o.

Connect plus s.r.o.

COOLHOUSING s.r.o.

CoproSys, a.s. 

Core-Backbone

CORTEX, a.s.

CZ.NIC z.s.p.o.

CZ.NIC z.s.p.o.

CZ.NIC, z.s.p.o.

CZ.NIC – NIC.br

CZ.NIC – NIC.br

CZ.NIC – NIC.br

CZ.NIC TLD .UA

ČD-Telematika, a.s. 

Česká telekomunikační infrastruktura a.s.

České Radiokomunikace a.s.

Český telekomunikační úřad ČR

Český úřad zeměměřický a katastrální

Delta OnLine spol. s.r.o.

DNS.BE vzw/asbl

DomaTV s.r.o.

DONAU INFORMATIK s.r.o.

DPT, s.r.o.

Dragon Internet, a.s. 

Dr.Max BDC, s.r.o.

EDERA Group, a.s. 

eHAMnet, s.r.o.

EMPECOM, s.r.o.

Energotel, a.s.

ERON X s.r.o.

13150

2852

36692

13335

8646

28978

199803

48602

35592

39906

33891

204394

25192

200070

0

11644

11284

10906

59747

25512

28725

25248

201594

28892

34820

199670

203072

61342

210139

15614

208060

42306

44712

202605

31117

211816

24. 7. 2023

30. 8. 1996

1. 7. 2016

17. 4. 2014

24. 11. 2015

1. 9. 2015

9. 6. 2014

27. 5. 2021

10. 3. 2006

14. 3. 2007

2. 4. 2015

3. 5. 2022

17. 4. 2003

26. 6. 2020

31. 10. 2022

17. 4. 2019

6. 2. 2019

22. 1. 2019

11. 3. 2022

1. 10. 2000

21. 4. 2016

1. 10. 2002

9. 2. 2015

30. 5. 2017

26. 6. 2019

12. 12. 2005

26. 10. 2018

21. 7. 2023

18. 2. 2022

1. 2. 2010

3. 7. 2020

1. 10. 2007

11. 6. 2020

3. 11. 2016

19. 2. 2020

31. 10. 2022

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO
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Exatel S.A.

Facebook

Fast Communication s.r.o.

Faster CZ spol.s r.o.

Fastly Inc.

FIBER Network s.r.o.

FIBER TELECOM s.r.o.

Filip Hruška

Fio banka, a.s.

FIXNET s.r.o.

Freenet Liberec, z.s.

FreeTel, s.r.o.

G-Core Labs S.A.

GEANT Vereniging

GIGANET.cz

GiTy,a.s. 

Google Ireland Limited

Gransy s.r.o.

GREPA Networks, s.r.o.

gsnet.cz s.r.o.

ha-vel internet, s.r.o. 

hanspaul-city.net s.r.o.

HBO Europe s.r.o.

Hohl IT e.U.

Host Virtual, Inc

Host-telecom.com s.r.o. 

Hurricane Electric

China Telecom Europe Limited

IBM Cloud International B.V.

ICANN L-ROOT

Infinity Telecom, s.r.o.

INTERCONNECT, s.r.o.

INTERKVM HOST SRL

INTERNET CZ, a.s. 

INTERNEXT 2000, s.r.o. 

Internet Praha Josefov s.r.o.

20804

32934

50398

24641

54113

51800

50833

202297

62083

197046

29504

8251

199524

21320

199298

29086

15169

60592

35361

47949

15935

58239

49142

40994

36236

51248

6939

23764

36351

20144

49121

199490

6204

24806

25424

206784

27. 3. 2020

12. 11. 2018

25. 4. 2023

23. 4. 2021

26. 9. 2022

24. 5. 2016

2. 1. 2023

12. 2. 2020

2. 8. 2023

16. 3. 2018

23. 8. 2017

1. 4. 2016

16. 5. 2017

11. 8. 2016

11. 2. 2015

1. 11. 2003

21. 11. 2008

28. 8. 2020

1. 11. 2005

1. 4. 2021

1. 5. 2001

10. 4. 2018

12. 9. 2016

26. 11. 2021

11. 3. 2015

1. 7. 2011

20. 12. 2011

1. 4. 2023

1. 7. 2014

21. 10. 2009

29. 3. 2022

17. 10. 2013

31. 8. 2023

1. 7. 2002

1. 11. 2003

11. 8. 2021

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO
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ISP Alliance a.s.

ITS akciová společnost

i3D.net B.V.

Justin.tv Inc./Twitch

KABELOVÁ TELEVIZE CZ s.r.o.

Kaora, s.r.o. 

Kaunas University of Technology

KINO POLSKA TV S.A.

KLFREE NETWORKS s.r.o.

K-net Technical International Group, s.r.o.

Komerční banka, a.s.

Kooperativa pojišťovna, a.s.

LAST MILE spol. s.r.o.

LightStorm Services s.r.o.

Limelight Networks Netherlands B.V.

Master Internet, s.r.o.

MERIT GROUP a.s.

METRONET, s.r.o.

Microsoft Corporation

Ministerstvo obrany ČR

Ministerstvo vnitra ČR 

MIRAMO, spol. s r. o. 

M.NET Studénka, s.r.o.

Mopos Communications, a.s. 

M-SOFT, spol. s r.o. 

M7 Group S.A.

Nej.cz s.r.o.

Nej.cz s.r.o.

Netcom Solutions s.r.o.

Netcraft Solutions s.r.o.

Netia S.A.

NetIX Communication Ltd.

NetX Networks a.s.

Neutral czFree eXchange, z.s.p.o.

NEW TELEKOM, s.r.o.

next layer

47232

48417

49544

46489

49101

42000

44358

0

59984

21045

201163

198101

56800

42005

22822

24971

39904

43708

8075

209719

48298

34080

197197

8913

28972

49206

16246

31246

206703

210111

12741

57463

204860

41711

43413

1764

1. 4. 2013

30. 4. 2014

12. 1. 2023

27. 2. 2014

13. 2. 2020

1. 12. 2009

1. 5. 2009

29. 3. 2016

1. 10. 2014

10. 10. 2019

23. 10. 2015

2. 11. 2022

14. 1. 2020

1. 1. 2022

28. 3. 2017

1. 6. 2003

1. 5. 2011

1. 11. 2007

5. 9. 2011

18. 2. 2022

20. 11. 2008

11. 12. 2006

1. 9. 2010

1. 11. 1997

1. 10. 2007

18. 7. 2017

1. 10. 2018

1. 10. 2022

2. 3. 2021

8. 4. 2022

2. 4. 2020

19. 8. 2014

 3. 12. 2019

1. 1. 2019

1. 9. 2007

30. 8. 2023

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO
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NIC.AT GmbH 

NIX.CZ routeserver

NIX.CZ DDP

NIX.CZ, z.s.p.o.

Nordic Telecom 5G a.s.

OptoNet Communication, spol s.r.o.

Orange Business Czech Republic s.r.o.

Oslavany.NET, spolek

OVANET, a.s.

OVH, SAS

O2 Czech Republic a.s.

O2 Slovakia s.r.o.

PEGO Slovakia s.r.o.

PODA, a.s.

Pražská energetika, a.s.

PT Telekomunikasi Indonesia Int

Quantcom, a.s.

Research and Academic Computer Network

RFE/RL, Inc., odštěpný závod

RFE/RL, Inc., odštěpný závod

Riot Games Limited

RIPNDNS (MSK-IX, JSC) 

Ředitelství silnic a dálnic ČR, p.o.

Serbia Broadband - Srpske kablovske mreže d.o.o.

Seznam.cz, a.s.

SferiaNET.CZ s.r.o.

SilesNet s.r.o.

SITKOM, spol. s.r.o.

Slavnet networks s.r.o.

Slovanet a.s.

Spinoco Czech Republic, a.s.

Sprint International Czech Republic s.r.o.

Sprintel s.r.o.

Státní pokladna Centrum sdílených služeb, s.p.

Stowarzyszenie e-Południe

Stream-IT, s.r.o.

49488

47200

65253

6881

42908

43542

328126

199405

39817

16276

5610

28952

43653

30764

48451

7713

29208

0

8518

0

6507

44522

204772

31042

43037

59959

43709

49931

34955

8778

29583

1239

197013

203165

201053

207153

1. 9. 2006

25. 1. 2013

5. 4. 2019

1. 10. 1996

18. 9. 2018

2. 7. 2021

19. 4. 2022

15. 9. 2022

1. 8. 2006

1. 8. 2008

1. 5. 1998

2. 1. 2020

25. 6. 2019

5. 12. 2005

24. 9. 2019

23. 4. 2018

1. 5. 1998

1. 10. 2008

1. 10. 2011

2. 8. 2018

8. 4. 2015

1. 12. 2009

5. 2. 2019

8. 3. 2016

1. 12. 2007

16. 9. 2019

1. 12. 2015

25. 10. 2016

15. 9. 2015

10. 6. 2019

28. 7. 2005

11. 1. 2022

22. 2. 2016

25. 11. 2016

12. 5. 2015

10. 10. 2016

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO
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Strejda.Net s.r.o.

SUPRO, spol. s r.o.

SWAN, a.s.

TechCom s.r.o.

Telco Pro Services, a.s.

TeSuNet s.r.o.

TETA, s.r.o.

The Cloud Provider s.r.o.

Tipsport.net a.s.

T-Mobile Czech Republic, a.s.

TNtech s.r.o.

TomaNet, s.r.o.

Trestel SK, a.s.

Türk Telekom International CZ s.r.o.

Valve GmbH

VAN GROUP s.r.o.

VEJNET.CZ,s.r.o.

VeriSign Netherlands, B.V.

Verizon Czech, s.r.o.

VIRIDIUM.CZ, s.r.o.

VLTAVA LABE MEDIA a.s.

VNET a.s.

Vodafone Czech Republic, a.s.

VSHosting s.r.o.

Web4U s.r.o.

WEBGLOBE s.r.o.

WebSupport, s.r.o.

WIA, spol. s .r.o.

Windyghoul s.r.o.

YAHOO EMEA LIMITED

ZAYO FRANCE

ZAYO FRANCE

ZCOM.cz s.r.o.

Zenlayer Inc

43070

47868

5578

61296

39791

213387

50698

209369

0

6855

199657

212974

38949

6663

32590

204384

202877

26415

702

56344

50695

29405

16019

43541

39790

29134

51013

21430

205535

10310

8218

6461

206548

21859

2. 7. 2015

1. 10. 2008

10. 6. 2015

1. 3. 2017

1. 7. 2013

21. 4. 2020

1. 3. 2010

16. 1. 2023

27. 7. 2021

25. 3. 2019

22. 11. 2019

2. 10. 2020

14. 1. 2015

1. 4. 2010

25. 4. 2018

16. 12. 2022

16. 12. 2021

1. 6. 2007

1. 2. 2001

11. 3. 2016

17. 10. 2016

4. 4. 2014

1. 3. 2002

1. 1. 2008

1. 6. 2007

1. 10. 2003

26. 6. 2020

1. 2. 2004

29. 3. 2018

21. 8. 2017

2. 2. 2012

26. 2. 2019

6. 7. 2017

28. 6. 2023

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO
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Changes in 2023 NIX.SK

Company name

DONAU INFORMATIK s.r.o.

i3D.net B.V.

INTERKVM HOST SRL

Tipsport.net a.s.

Zayo Infrastructure France

Zayo Infrastructure France

ASN

61342

49544

6204

0

6461

8218

Connected since

21. 7. 2023

12. 1. 2023

31. 8. 2023

13. 4. 2023

29. 11. 2023

29. 11. 2023

NEW NETWORKS



LIST OF NETWORKS AS OF 31ST DECEMBER 
2023 NIX.SK
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List of networks as of 31st December 2023 NIX.SK

Company name

ACS spol. s r.o. 

Akamai International B.V.

Amazon Web Services

ANEXIA Internetdienstleistungs GmbH

ANTIK Telecom s.r.o.

AS112 project 

Automation & Business s.r.o.

BONET Systems, s.r.o.

Cloudflare, Inc.

ComSource s.r.o.

CZ.NIC z.s.p.o.

CZ.NIC z.s.p.o.

CZ.NIC TLD .UA

ČD-Telematika, a.s. 

Delta OnLine spol. s.r.o.

DONAU INFORMATIK s.r.o.

E-MAX INTERNET & IT s.r.o.

Energotel, a.s.

Facebook

Fastly Inc.

Film Europe s.r.o.

GiTy, a.s. 

Google Ireland Limited

ha-vel internet, s.r.o. 

HBO Europe s.r.o.

HBO Europe s.r.o.

Hohl IT e.U.

Hurricane Electric

INTERKVM HOST SRL

INTERNET CZ, a.s. 

INTERNEXT 2000, s.r.o. 

IOPS, s.r.o.

i3D.net B.V.

Connected since

27. 8. 2015

16. 11. 2017

12. 4. 2020

19. 6. 2015

8. 4. 2015

13. 4. 2015

3. 6. 2019

26. 8. 2015

14.09.2017

15. 8. 2016

12. 3. 2015

26. 6. 2020

11. 3. 2022

22. 6. 2018

29. 10. 2015

21. 7. 2023

30. 3. 2020

7. 7. 2015

20. 4. 2018

26. 9. 2022

15. 2. 2016

2. 5. 2018

12. 4. 2017

2. 10. 2015

22. 2. 2016

19. 4. 2016

26. 11. 2021

8. 12. 2017

31. 8. 2023

2. 4. 2015

26. 6. 2015

22. 3. 2017

12. 1. 2023

ASN

12905

20940

16509

42473

42841

112

208882

44185

13335

199803

25192

200070

59747

25512

34820

61342

49115

31117

32934

54113

0

29086

15169

15935

49142

0

40994

6939

6204

24806

25424

64488

49544

Multicast connection

YES

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO
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Kaunas University of Technology

KINO POLSKA TV S.A.

LAST MILE spol. s.r.o.

LightStorm Services s.r.o.

Limelight Networks Netherlands B.V.

Master Internet, s.r.o.

MAXNETWORK, s.r.o.

Nej.cz s.r.o.

Nej.cz s.r.o.

Netnod

NetX Networks a.s.

NIC.AT GmbH 

NIX.CZ, z.s.p.o.

NIX.SK routeserver

Orange Slovensko, a.s.

Orange Slovensko, a.s.

O2 Czech Republic a.s.

O2 Slovakia s.r.o.

PEGO Slovakia s.r.o.

Quantcom, a.s.

Rainside s.r.o.

SATRO s.r.o.

Serbia Broadband - Srpske kablovske mreže d.o.o.

skHosting.eu s.r.o.

Slovak Telekom, a.s.

Slovak Telekom, a.s.

Slovanet a.s.

Slovanet a.s.

Slovenská produkčná a.s.

Tipsport.net a.s.

TomaNet, s.r.o.

Trestel SK, a.s.

Türk Telekom International CZ s.r.o.

UPC Broadband Slovakia, s.r.o.

UPC Broadband Slovakia, s.r.o.

Valve GmbH

44358

0

56800

42005

22822

24971

205168

12570

31246

8674

204860

49488

6881

47627

15962

0

0

28952

43653

29208

12508

31127

31042

201702

6855

0

8778

0

0

0

212974

38949

197284

6830

0

32590

28. 4. 2016

1. 3. 2016

14. 1. 2020

1. 1. 2022

1. 4. 2021

2. 4. 2015

30. 5. 2022

1. 10. 2021

1. 10. 2022

16. 10. 2017

3. 12. 2019

1. 1. 2016

12. 2. 2015

16. 3. 2015

3. 5. 2016

23. 8. 2016

26. 8. 2015

18. 12. 2019

4. 3. 2019

12. 3. 2015

3. 7. 2018

14. 7. 2015

9. 3. 2016

10. 11. 2017

20. 6. 2017

27. 8. 2015

24. 3. 2016

3. 9. 2020

8. 6. 2015

13. 4. 2023

2. 10. 2020

20. 3. 2015

23. 1. 2018

12. 11. 2015

29. 6. 2015

25. 10. 2017

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO

YES

NO

YES

YES

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

YES

NO
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VAN GROUP s.r.o.

VeriSign Netherlands, B.V.

VNET a.s.

WebSupport, s.r.o.

Zayo Infrastructure France SA

Zayo Infrastructure France SA

204384

26415

29405

51013

6461

8218

16. 12. 2022

7. 10. 2015

19. 3. 2015

26. 6. 2020

29. 11. 2023

29. 11. 2023

NO

NO

YES

NO

NO

NO



LIST OF TLD CUSTOMERS AS OF 31ST DECEMBER  
2023 NIX.CZ AND NIX.SK
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List of TLD customers as of 31st December 
2023 NIX.CZ and NIX.SK

Company name

CZ.NIC z.s.p.o.

ICANN L-ROOT

DNS.BE vzw/asbl

Gransy s.r.o.

Kaunas University of Technology

RIPNDNS (MSK-IX, JSC) 

Research and Academic Computer Network

Netnod

NIC.AT GmbH 

VeriSign Netherlands, B.V.

Connected since

1. 10. 2019

1. 1. 2013

1. 1. 2006

28. 8. 2020

1. 5. 2009

1. 12. 2009

1. 1. 2015

16. 10. 2017

1. 9. 2006

1. 6. 2007
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Name Position Term of office

Mgr. Ondřej Filip, MBA Chairman 1. 1. 2023–31. 12. 2023

Jiří Lešek Vice chairman 1. 1. 2023–31. 12. 2023

Zbyněk Pospíchal Member 1. 1. 2023–31. 12. 2023

Dr. Milan Švácha, MSc, MBA, LLM Member 1. 1. 2023–31. 12. 2023

Marcel Procházka Member 1. 1. 2023–31. 12. 2023

Name Position Term of office

Radim Hájek Chairman 1. 1. 2023–31. 12. 2023

Vlastimil Pečínka Member 1. 1. 2023–31. 12. 2023

Petr Dvořák Member 1. 1. 2023–31. 12. 2023

Statutory Bodies in 2023

In 2023, the Board of Directors had the following members:

In 2023, the Supervisory Board had the following members:

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

SUPERVISORY BOARD



EMPLOYEES IN 2023
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Employees in 2023

As of 31st December 2023, NIX.CZ Association had 12 full-time employees  
in the following positions:

Director of the Association

Technical Director

2 Network and Security Specialists

2 System and Security Specialists

3 Development Specialists

Account & Communication Manager

Public Affairs Manager 

Office Manager

The Director of the Association is responsible for leading the entire team of NIX.CZ and for the financial 
management of the Association; he is also in charge of communication with strategic partners and 
represents NIX.CZ both locally and internationally. In collaboration with the Board of Directors, the 
Director prepares the development strategies of the Association.

Technical Director is responsible for managing the technical department, coordinating technical work 
and the overall technological development of the IX. 

Network and Security Specialists are primarily responsible for the management, development and 
security of the network infrastructure in NIX.CZ and NIX.SK.

System and Security Specialists are primarily responsible for the management, maintenance and 
security of server infrastructure and other internal technologies in NIX.CZ and NIX.SK. 

Development Specialists are mainly responsible for the development and administration of internal 
applications and the Association’s intranet. 

Account & Communication Manager is responsible for the communication with the Association’s 
members and customers and is also in charge of organising international events and representing the 
Association at domestic and international forums and conferences.

Public Affairs Manager is in charge of communicating with the state authorities, managing the 
information space and exchanging information regarding both planned and existing regulation.

Office Manager is responsible for office management and invoicing. She also organises social events, 
during which NIX.CZ regularly meets with its members and customers.



PRESENTATION
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MARCH

MAY

OCTOBER

NOVEMBER

DECEMBER

The annual Peering Days conference took place in Sofia, Bulgaria.

Presentation
Highlights of 2023

The already fifth annual community meeting of Czech and Slovak network specialists – 
CSNOG 2023 – took place on 16th-17th May in Zlín. The mission of the CSNOG community 
meeting is to share experience and practical solutions to improve the quality of Czech and 
Slovak networks, as well as to discuss current networking topics.

At the end of May, we held the working group for the members of the Association. 

The working group of the FENIX security project took place.

In November, our Association opened its newest site in Frankfurt am Main, where we 
quickly connected several new networks. At the same time, a connection was created  
with the German peering node DE-CIX, whose peering services are used by a number  
of companies connected to NIX.CZ and NIX.SK as part of our partnership programme. 

The members of the Association were able to enjoy the pre-Christmas atmosphere 
during a working group organised at the Mánes restaurant in Prague. 



TECHNICAL SOLUTION
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One of the Association’s main goals last year was to complete the migration of customers in the Prague 
site to the new VxLAN/EVPN technology operated on the Cisco Nexus 9300 platform. During the course 
of the year, we also began working on building new backbone infrastructure between the sites in Prague, 
Vienna and Bratislava. Our aim was to increase the throughput of backbone connections between 
data centres. The newly built infrastructure has all its backbone connections implemented on 400 Gb/s 
technology and all capitals are connected at 1.6 Tb/s. Remote sites are integrated into a unified network 
and thanks to the routed architecture, the entire topology can be managed based on current load, 
allowing us to respond flexibly to the demands of the connected networks. 

In 2023, the Association also replaced the backbone switches 93600CD-GX with new switches 
9332D-GX2B, which have 32 ports with a capacity of 400 Gbit/s. These serve as „super-core“ switches 
and are primarily used for communication between data centres and remote sites.

In the first half of 2023, we expanded our network by implementing additional Cisco Nexus 93600CD-GX 
switches with support for 400GE ports in the Bratislava-Vienna site. By the end of the year, we had 
completed the migration of customers in the remaining data centres - NIX2 (T-Mobile) a NIX4 (CE Colo) 
-to the newly built infrastructure. We decommissioned the last Nexus 7710 switches. The migration of 
customer ports was automated using our internally developed tools based on Cisco DME REST API. 
This ensured that the configuration parameters of individual customers were ported consistently and 
accurately. We also significantly reduced process errors and simultaneously increased the migration 
speed. 

In late 2023, our Association opened a new site in Frankfurt am Main, where we immediately connected  
a number of new networks. Simultaneously we implemented a connection with the German peering 
node DE-CIX, whose peering services are used by a number of companies connected to NIX.CZ/NIX.
SK as part of our partnership programme. By the end of 2023, the Frankfurt site had a capacity of 
100Gb/s but given the high demand for capacity we have ordered an increase in capacity, which will be 
implemented in 2024. 

The Association still offers its customers 25 Gb/s interfaces. This offering is highly attractive and the 
number of networks with this interface speed has been growing quickly. Since the end of 2023, 25 Gb/s 
speed has also been offered at the new site in Frankfurt. 

The Prague NIX.CZ network now newly uses Cisco Nexus 9332D-GX2D as backbone switches and 
Cisco Nexus 93600CD-GX, Cisco Nexus 93240 or Cisco Nexus 93360 as access switches. All switches are 
installed in redundant configurations for high availability and form a dual virtualized star leaf-spine 
topology. Interconnection in NIX.CZ continues to run on the link layer (Ethernet). 

Data between the data centres is now transmitted over a routed network using an extended virtualized 
LAN (VxLAN), controlled by MP-BGP EVPN.

Technical Solution
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The capacity of connections from Prague to the Bratislava node NIX.SK was expanded to twice 400 Gb/s 
with full backup via the Vienna data centre. In the Bratislava location, we continue to operate three data 
centres running the Cisco Nexus 93240YC-FX2 switches: NIX.SK1, NIX.SK2 and NIX.SK3. 

We have installed two new Cisco Nexus 93600 CD-GX switches in the Vienna NIX.CZ node, increasing 
the number of 100G customer interfaces and enabling transition to 400 Gb/s link capacity. The Vienna 
site thus currently has two Cisco Nexus 93600 CD-GX switches and one Cisco Nexus 93360 YC-FX switch. 
Since its launch, the entire node has been operated with VxLAN/EVPN technology support. They are 
connected to the NIX.CZ/NIX.SK network through routed ports (L3). 

NIX.CZ operates route servers built on the BIRDv2 system, which are configured by automatic scripts 
using templates. An up-to-date „looking glass“ tool is also available. Data between route servers and 
the “looking glass” is transmitted optimally and securely. Route servers simplify the access of new 
members and customers to the Association‘s services and are operated free of charge.

In 2023 we completely overhauled our extranet system and introduced a new statistical data collection 
system based on NX-API (REST DME). The main change is the introduction of a new “weathermap”, 
which shows the current network load. Its new version works with the newly acquired network data and is 
created automatically. This is in preparation for a new information processing system using TDDB, which 
will integrate all available statistics and present them in a visualised form to members and customers. 

We continue to offer support services using the PROMOX virtualization platform, which was again 
expanded by adding further high-performance components. A CEPH distributed data storage is built 
entirely on fast SSDs and implements new servers with AMD EPYC processors.

The group of operators connected to the FENIX security project regularly use the “Fenix Checker” 
application, which automatically monitors and evaluates compliance with the group‘s security rules. 
Since its launch, the level of security among all the networks connected to the FENIX project has 
continued to grow. 

The Association also operates its autonomous 6881 system to provide access to its support services and 
connection to some of the hosted .TLD DNS servers, using both IPv4 and IPv6. At the end of 2023, a total 
of twelve .TLD operators were connected to the NIX.CZ and NIX.SK nodes. 
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Financial Data
Selected data from the Balance sheet

TOTAL ASSETS 123 420 130 403 133 155

Fixed assets 26 172 35 618 47 070

      Intangible assets (gross) 977 977 977

      Adjustments to intangible assets -950 -977 -977

      Tangible assets 78 393 74 259 80 326

      Adjustments to tangible assets -57 753 -51 270 -55 845

      Unfinished investments 0 0 0

      Financial investments 5 505 12 629 22 589

Current assets 94 493 91 384 80 537

      Inventory 0 0 0

      Long-term receivables 0 0 0

      Short-term receivables 14 228 15 953 14 481

      Financial assets 72 540 67 889 66 056

     Short-term financial investments 7 725 7 542 0

Other assets 2 755 3 401 5 548

(In thousands of CZK)

As of the last day of 20232021 2022
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Equity 116 154 121 516 127 943

      Registered capital — — —

      Profit/loss of previous years 109 913 116 154 121 516

      Profit/loss of current period 6 241 5 362 6 427

Other resources 6 589 7 864 4 042

      Reserves 0 0 0

      Long-term payables 0 0 0

      Short-term payables 6 589 7 864 4 042

      Bank loans 0 0 0

Other liabilities 677 1 023 1 170

TOTAL LIABILITIES 123 420 130 403 133 155
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Revenues – sales of services 51 106 54 272 58 138

of which: sales of services 51 106 54 272 58 138

          change in status of inventories 0 0 0

          activation 0 0 0

Expenses 18 370 21 331 26 058

of which: material, low-value assets, energies 3 067 3 859 3 533

           Purchased services 15 303 17 472 22 525

Added value 32 736 32 941 32 080

Personnel expenses 17 466 18 879 21 204

of which: employees 15 129 16 335 18 470

          Remuneration to members of bodies 2 337 2 544 2 734

Taxes and fees 75 85 152

Depreciation of fixed assets 6 230 6 699 5 865

Revenues from sale of fixed assets 0 0 748

Net book value of sold fixed assets 0 0 15

Financial costs (sale of securities) 1 779 1 705 9 478

Other operating revenues 110 178 851

Other operating expenses 1 498 1 396 715

Earnings (sold securities, interest) 2 221 2 525 11 716

Members fees 0 0 0

Operating subsidies 0 0 0

Profit / Loss before tax 8 019 6 880 7 966

Income tax 1 778 1 518 1 539

Profit / Loss after tax 6 241 5 362 6 427

Selected data from the Profit and loss statement
(in thousands of CZK)

For year 20232021 2022
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Independent Auditor’s Report

The financial statements are part of this Annual Report and are deposited at the registered office of the 
entity and in the collection of instruments of the Registry. The financial statements were audited by the 
audit firm ADAMEC AUDIT and the auditor issued an unqualified report on 27th May 2024.
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Strategic Goals for 2024 

In 2024, the Board of the Association, in addition to dealing with normal operating matters and together 
with the Director and the employees, will focus on the following areas:

• finalising the active infrastructure replacement in the Prague node NIX.CZ

• strengthening our collaboration with IXPs from neighbouring countries

• developing the optic infrastructure of NIX.CZ

• developing the FENIX project (Czech Republic, Slovakia), especially towards the financial institutions 	
and the state sector 

• monitoring suitable issues for the activities of the legal working group and continued development 
of internal knowledge resources

• facilitating cooperation between individual members around current issues affecting the field of 
electronic telecommunications

• acquiring new members and customers

• organising social gatherings and working groups

• collaborating with other IXs, especially in terms of sharing know-how and technology

• actively participating in Euro-IX, EPF, GPF and NANOG

• organising the 2024 Peering Days and CSNOG 2024

• presenting at domestic and international conferences

• cooperating with key organisations working on Internet issues in the Czech Republic and abroad 
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ADDRESS AND CONTACT DETAILS
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The registered office and contact details in 2023 were as follows:

Registered office:	  	 Milešovská 1136/5		
				    130 00 Praha 3
Company ID:			   65990471
Tax ID:				    CZ65990471
Phone:				   +420 246 083 460
e-mail:				   info@nix.cz
URL:	 			   http://www.nix.cz

Address of the premises:
Americká 23
120 00 Praha 2

In 2023, the Association operated exchange nodes  
at the following locations:

NIX1 ČRA DC Tower				    NIX2 T-Mobile THP
Mahlerovy sady 1, Praha 3 			   Vinohradská 190, Praha 3
					   
NIX4 CE Colo					     NIX5 TTC Teleport DC1
Nad Elektrárnou 1428/47, Praha 10		  Tiskařská 10, Praha 10	

NIX6 TTC Teleport DC2				   NIX7 DC CE Colo
Sazečská 10, Praha 10				    K Pérovně 1616/2, Praha 15 — Hostivař

NIX.SK1 SITEL POP1				    NIX.SK2 SITEL POP2
Kopčianska 20, Bratislava			   Kopčianska 18, Bratislava
Slovak republic					    Slovak republic
						       
NIX.SK3 DC VNET — DIGITALIS
Trnavská cesta 110/B, Bratislava
Slovak republic

NIX.VIE Vienna Interxion
Louis-Häfliger-Gasse 10, 1210 Vídeň
Austria

NIX.FRA Equinix FR5
Kleyerstrasse 90, 60326 Frankfurt am Main
Germany
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